

See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/353447860>

Factors Affecting Productive And Economic Efficiency of Hy-Line Layer Breed Under Egyptian Condition

Article in Alexandria Journal of Veterinary Sciences · October 2019

DOI: 10.5455/ajvs.71805

CITATIONS

4

READS

5

3 authors:



Eman Sallam

Benha University

10 PUBLICATIONS 8 CITATIONS

[SEE PROFILE](#)



Liza Sabry Mohammed

Benha University

15 PUBLICATIONS 22 CITATIONS

[SEE PROFILE](#)



Aya Azam

Benha University

12 PUBLICATIONS 9 CITATIONS

[SEE PROFILE](#)

Some of the authors of this publication are also working on these related projects:



Using of Nano- technology In Remediation of Pesticide Residues and Chemical Pollution of Drinking Water. [View project](#)



Factors Affecting Productive and Economic Efficiency of Hy-Line Layer Breed Under Egyptian Condition

Eman A. Sallam¹, Liza S. Mohammed^{1,*}, Aya E. Azam²

¹Animal Wealth Development Department, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Benha University

²Animal management and Veterinary care Department, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Benha University.

Key words:

Layer, Molting, year,
Production efficiency,
Economic efficiency.

*Corresponding to:

dr.liza_sabry@yahoo.com.
liza.reda@fvtn.bu.edu.eg.

Article History

Received: June 01 2019

Revised: July 05 2019

Accepted: July 15 2019

ABSTRACT

The present study was conducted to explore the effects of some factors affecting the productive and economic efficiency of Hy-Line layer breed in El-Menofia governorate. Data was collected from accurate records present in the farms and from structural questionnaire method during period from 2000 to 2018 on 29 cycles. The aim of this study is to determine and highlight the most important factors affecting the productive efficiency of Hy-Line breed and their profitability under Egyptian conditions. The study revealed that forced molting had a significant effect ($P < 0.05$) on productive efficiency parameters. Highest values of all productive and economic efficiency parameters as feed amount, total egg number, total return and net profit were in molting cycles (75.71, 530.29, 368.88 and 69.81 LE, respectively) compared to non-molting cycles (46.56, 351.07, 284.95 and 48.31 LE, respectively). Regarding to year effect, year non significantly affected total feed amount and total egg production, lowest value of total feed amount and total egg production obtained in year after 2016. Mortality percent significantly differ among different years; highest value of mortality percent was 35.73 % in years between 2000 to 2008. While, all parameters of economics including different costs and return showed a significant difference ($P < 0.05$) increase gradually with increasing years showed lowest value in 2000 to 2008 and highest value after 2016. So we concluded that prices of different inputs and output was increased in last few years and molting is economic factor for improvement productive and economic efficiency.

1. INTRODUCTION:

Poultry production has indeed become a leader in the livestock industry both in advanced management and technology. Behind that, poultry is an important source of animal protein, income, employment, industrial raw materials, manure, financial security (Tanko and Aji, 2017). Egyptian poultry industry has evolved into a very significant sector of Egyptian agricultural production; today the poultry industry in Egypt is predominantly market driven and has to find its way in the turbulent waters of global market (FAO, 2017), In last recent year the demand of egg, meat, and chicken is increasing at the increasing rate but the production has not been able to meet the requirement (Dhakal et al 2019).

Egg production become one of the most business interests (Amos, 2006), due to fast production of egg within 18 weeks (Okoli, 2006), that Overcome the demand and supply gap for animal protein intake (Olagunju, 2007).

On top of the hygienic attempts that rapidly increases the profitable rate is artificial molt, which induced natural component response of hen physiology. For this reason, induced molting has been suggested as the technically correct term (Berry, 2003). From economic point of view artificial molting give producers chance to reuse the flock in a new cycle of egg production saving time needed for rearing a new flock until reaching production, intermittent decreases in egg production and general productivity and during periods of low egg prices & marketing failure. While hygienically, avoiding diseases occurrence and reducing feed cost, vaccination and medication during the rearing period (McDaniel and Aske, 2000).

Egg laying cycle expanded about 12 months in chicken flock, while egg production begins at 18-22 weeks of age depending on the breed and season (Singh, 2019). Forced molting is a management tool and has been practiced for many years. It may involve different procedures, such as withdrawal of feed

appeared successful to inducing molting, allowing a second or third cycle of production and maximizing post-molt egg production (Harms, 1990). So forced molting prevents age-related declines in egg production and eggshell quality (Hassanabadi & Kermanshahi, 2007).

Forced molting through feed withdrawal is an effective method to improve egg production, egg quality, fertility and increase period of egg production till 10 weeks (Moustafa et al., 2010), prevents age-related declines in egg production and eggshell quality (Hassanabadi & Kermanshahi, 2007).

The recent increase in the price of inputs (feed and chicks) adversely affected layer farming at local level. Forced molting of the laying hens to increase income and limit costs during second laying cycle has been practiced for many years in different parts of the world and could be feasible procedure to be adopted (Rafeeq et al., 2013). So the aim of this study is to determine effect of the most important factors including year, season and molting on the productive and economic efficiency of layer farms and their profitability under Egyptian conditions. Productive efficiency parameters including egg production, feed amount, feed conversion rate, feed conversion rate per dozen egg and mortality. The economic efficiency parameters including cost of production, gross return, net profit and studying the inter-relationships among different inputs, outputs and production parameters.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

This study was carried-out during the period extended from year 2000 to year 2018 on 29 cycles of Layer farms of Hy-Line layer breed in El Menofia government.

The data were collected from accurate records which available in the poultry farms of the study areas and also, by using the structured questionnaires methods according to (Farooq et al., 2002 and Ojo, 2003).

2.1. Types of data:

Production parameters and production resources:

That included feed intake (kg), average weekly egg production (number of saleable eggs collected), season (each cycle contain both summer and winter season as it extend for more than one year e.g the feed mount in the cycle include both summer feed amount plus winter feed amount), year, feed conversion rate (FCR) per egg mass, feed conversion rate (FCR) per dozen egg, age at beginning of laying, age of molting, time of molting, egg number/ layer, total egg production/hen and mortality percent.

2.2. Management of bird during molting:

A fasting period of 6-8 week was applied to cause molting. During the first two week each bird received about 30 gm/day ration and 5.5 gm crushed oyster shells and 2.5 gm limestone. Then increase amount of ration by 10gm after each week till 8th week each bird received 100 gm /day.

2.3. Production costs:

It included the fixed costs depreciation of the equipments. The depreciation rates for equipments on 5 years. And the variable costs such as the prices of drugs, vaccines, disinfectants, veterinary supervision, feed cost, rent, hen cost, labor cost and electricity (Sankhayan, 1983 and Atallah, 2000).

2.4. Production returns:

It included the returns from the total egg sales and hen sales at end of production cycle per /hen.

A. Classification of data

Factor	Class	Number of cycles
Year	2000- 2008	7
	2009-2016	9
	>2016	13
Forced molting	Molting cycles	10
	Non molting cycles	19

B. Economic and productive data calculation

1.

$$\text{Hen Housed Egg Production (North, 1984)} = \frac{\text{total number of egg produced by flock}}{\text{total number of hen housed}}$$

2.

$$\text{Feed conversion per dozen eggs (Abd El - wahed, 1998)} = \frac{\text{kg of feed consumed} \times 12}{\text{total egg produced}}$$

3. Average total costs per Egyptian pound = average fixed costs + average variable costs. (Soliman, 1985)

4. Average total variable costs per Egyptian pound = feed + hen value + labor + water and electricity + total veterinary management + rent.

5. Average fixed costs per Egyptian pound = equipment costs.

6. Average total returns per Egyptian pound = egg sales + hen sales

7. Average net profit = average total returns – average total costs. (Atallah, 1994)

The data were collected, arranged, summarized and then analyzed statistically using the computer program SPSS/PC+ "version 16" (SPSS, 2004).

2.5. Statistical analyses methods:-

The data were analyzed using relevant statistical methods of data analysis, namely:

2.5.1 Univariate, General linear model (GLM) for analysis of variance (ANOVA).

This statistical model was constructed to determine the effect of the season and years interaction, season and molting interaction on the productive and economic variables according to the following equation (Steel and Torrie, 1981).

$$V_{lop} = \mu + Y_1 + S_o + M_p + (Y \times S)_{io} + (M \times S)_{po}$$

Where

V_{lop} = The studied and target variable.

μ = The overall mean of population.

Y_1 = Effect of the I^{th} year (i.e 1=2000-2008, 2=2009-2016 and 3=>2016).

S_o = Effect of o^{th} season (i.e. 1= summer (21 March to 20 September) and 2=winter (21 September to 20 March)).

M_p = Effect of p^{th} molting (i.e 1=non molting cycles and 2= molting cycles).

$(Y \times S)_{io}$ = Effect of the interaction between I^{th} year range and o^{th} season (summer and winter).

$(M \times S)_{po}$ = Effect of the interaction between p^{th} molting range and o^{th} season (summer and winter).

Significance done using Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT) by MSTAT program.

2- One way ANOVA

It was done to determine means of variables among different years.

2.5.2. Independent sample t test

It was done to determine means of different variables among molting and non-molting cycles and significance done using two tail significance of T test.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1. Effect of different years among different seasons on productive and economic efficiency :

Results in table (1) showed that feed amount, total egg number, feed conversion ratio and mortality percent showing non-significant difference among different seasons but feed amount and egg number show a significant difference among different years, higher feed amount (31.87kg) in years 2000-2008 and lower feed amount (25.14 kg) after 2016. Also, higher number egg production (ranged from 224.21 to 225.23 eggs) during 2000 to 2016 and lower egg number (183.86 eggs) after 2016. Those resulted agreed with Elnor (2006) who found that egg production percentage showed no significant difference among summer and winter. Also, Persia et al. (2003) stated that a non-significant differences in egg production caused by seasons. Contrary to other studies, Garces et al. (2001), Mashaly et al. (2004) and Yogeshpriya (2015) who reported that the highest egg production was in the winter and lowest in the summer in farms under intensive system of rearing. Seasonal variation is non-genetic factors influencing performance of poultry due to day-length and meteorological element as heat stress in summer that decrease egg production.

It is became clear that the adoption of improved management systems to reduce adverse effects of heat stress most especially in dry season months would enhance optimal performance of laying birds and all-year-round production of eggs of birds reared intensively.

Concerning to total mortality percent showed non-significant difference among different seasons but showed higher value in summer season than winter season among different years. While, there was a significant difference among different years, the lower value of mortality was 10.49 % in year after 2016.

Table (1): Effect of different years among different seasons on productive and economic efficiency.

Small litters significantly differ ($P \leq 0.05$) within the same column among different seasons, while capital litter significantly differ ($P \leq 0.05$) among different seasons.

Year	Season	Feed amount	Egg number	FCR	FCR (dozen egg)	Mortality	Egg sale	Feed cost
		Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE
2000-2008	Summer	28.84 ^a \pm 3.04	211.56 ^a \pm 13.68	2.14 ^a \pm 0.12	1.61 \pm 0.09	17.99 ^a \pm 2.46	51.22 ^b \pm 1.28	32.91 ^b \pm 0.82
	Winter	34.89 ^a \pm 1.63	236.86 ^a \pm 4.96	2.35 ^a \pm 0.09	1.77 \pm 0.08	17.74 ^a \pm 1.40	58.93 ^b \pm 4.55	41.49 ^b \pm 2.65
	Average	31.87^A\pm1.85	224.21^A\pm7.82	2.24^A\pm0.08	1.69^A\pm0.06	17.87^A\pm1.36	55.07^C\pm2.51	37.20^C\pm1.79
2009-2016	Summer	30.21 ^a \pm 3.26	221.14 ^a \pm 24.76	2.25 ^a \pm 0.04	1.65 \pm 0.03	17.36 ^a \pm 1.89	142.76 ^a \pm 27.05	102.07 ^a \pm 19.33
	Winter	30.01 ^a \pm 3.22	229.32 ^a \pm 22.74	2.11 ^a \pm 0.03	1.56 \pm 0.02	11.99 ^a \pm 1.76	145.67 ^a \pm 25.56	99.35 ^a \pm 17.96
	Average	30.11^{AB}\pm2.23	225.23^A\pm16.34	2.18^A\pm0.03	1.60^A\pm0.02	14.68^A\pm1.41	144.21^B\pm18.05	100.71^B\pm12.81
>2016	Summer	25.56 ^a \pm 2.34	187.47 ^a \pm 17.21	2.24 ^a \pm 0.05	1.64 \pm 0.04	11.38 ^a \pm 2.11	194.66 ^a \pm 18.56	133.65 ^a \pm 12.80
	Winter	24.72 ^a \pm 2.16	180.24 ^a \pm 13.28	2.31 ^a \pm 0.08	1.65 \pm 0.07	9.60 ^a \pm 1.63	187.03 ^a \pm 14.45	129.15 ^a \pm 11.83
	Average	25.14^B\pm1.56	183.86^B\pm10.67	2.27^A\pm0.04	1.64^A\pm0.04	10.49^B\pm1.32	190.84^A\pm11.55	131.40^A\pm8.55

0.05) among different seasons.

Table (2): Effect of forced molting among different seasons on productive and economic efficiency.

Cycles	season	Egg number	Feed amount	FCR	FCR (dozen egg)	Mortality %	Feed cost	Egg sales
		Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE	Mean \pm SE
Non-molting	summer	168.62 ^a \pm 7.85	22.51 ^a \pm 1.13	2.19 ^a \pm 0.05	1.61 ^a \pm 0.04	13.21 ^a \pm 1.70	89.12 ^a \pm 10.72	129.02 ^a \pm 15.08
	winter	182.46 ^a \pm 10.20	24.05 ^a \pm 1.48	2.21 ^a \pm 0.05	1.59 ^a \pm 0.05	11.07 ^a \pm 1.45	89.82 ^a \pm 9.54	132.87 ^a \pm 12.93
	Average	175.54^B\pm6.45	23.28^B\pm0.93	2.20^B\pm0.04	1.60^B\pm0.03	12.14^B\pm1.11	89.47^A\pm7.08	130.95^A\pm9.80
Molting	summer	270.46 ^a \pm 13.24	37.84 ^a \pm 1.32	2.27 ^a \pm 0.04	1.69 ^a \pm 0.04	17.93 ^a \pm 1.99	119.32 ^a \pm 24.38	172.24 ^a \pm 34.98
	winter	259.83 ^a \pm 10.99	37.87 ^a \pm 0.93	2.35 ^a \pm 0.07	1.77 ^a \pm 0.06	14.66 ^a \pm 1.56	115.69 ^a \pm 22.31	163.02 ^a \pm 31.99
	Average	265.14^A\pm8.46	37.86^A\pm0.79	2.31^A\pm0.04	1.73^A\pm0.03	16.29^A\pm1.29	117.50^A\pm16.09	167.63^A\pm23.09

Small litters significantly differ ($P \leq 0.05$) within the same column among different seasons, while capital litter significantly differ ($P \leq 0.05$) among different cycles.

Above result are in accordance with those obtained by Elnor (2006) who found that mortality rate in the DMRT showed no significant difference among summer and winter. Also Musharaf (1992) and Ali (2000) stated that mortality rate was higher in summer than winter.

Regarding to return from egg sales and feed cost showed significant difference among different years and seasons as higher egg sales found on year after 2016 (194.66 and 187.03 LE for summer and winter, respectively). While, lower value found during period from 2000 to 2008 (51.22 and 58.93 LE for summer and winter, respectively). Also, higher feed costs found on year after 2016 (133.65 and 129.15 LE for summer and winter, respectively). While, lower value found during period from 2000 to 2008 (133.65 and 129.15 LE for summer and winter, respectively). These result confirm those reported by Phommasack (2014) who found that Low price of eggs, high cost of production main constraint for poultry industry as

the price of commercial feed, drugs and vaccine increase every year, while the price of eggs remain low, also in agreement with Strong et al. (2012) who said that egg price is affected by a number of factors as demand, seasonal variation factors. While, these results disagreed with Elnor (2006) who showed that winter is superior to summer in all layers performance parameters.

3.2. Effect of forced molting among different seasons on productive and economic efficiency

Results in table (2) clarified that total egg number, feed amount, FCR, mortality percent, feed cost and sales from egg showed non-significant difference among different seasons. Higher feed amount found on molting cycles during winter (37.87 kg) and the lowest found on non-molting cycles during summer (22.51kg) These results were in agreement

with Elnor (2006) who showed that the feed intake increases in winter rather than in summer due to the decrease in temperature, while there is no significant differences as for as the feed conversion ratio among summer and winter.

Concerning to forced molting effect showed a significant difference among molting cycles and non- molting cycles as higher value of egg number, feed amount, FCR and FCR (dozen egg) and mortality percent found in molting cycles (265.14 egg, 37.86, 2.31, 1.73, 16.29%, respectively) compared to non- molting cycles (175.54, 23.28, 2.20, 1.60 and 12.14, respectively).

While feed costs and sales from egg showed non-significant difference among different seasons and molting cycles, higher feed cost and egg sales in molting cycles compared to non-molting cycles. This results in agreement with Sharma and Gupta (2013) who found that the forced molting provide a tool to improve the production potential of the existing layer flock and as well as the economic efficiency.

We concluded that the decisions on molting must be based on the performance profile of

commercial layers, approved methods of molting, and the demand for eggs at heavier weights. Producer need to develop ways and means to shorten the molt period and/or to change the time of molting to benefit from seasonal demand and corresponding egg prices (Flock and Anderson, 2016).

3.3. Effect of different years on productive and economic efficiency(hen/cycle)

Results in table (3) clarified that age of production showed a significant difference among different years was highest on 2000 to 2008 and lowest on 2009- 2016. Total feed amount and total egg production showed non-significant difference among different years and decreasing with increasing years after 2016, showed the lowest egg number and feed amount. Also, total egg production with higher in 2009-2016 than before year 2009 this result agree with FAOSTAT (2012) found that an increase in egg production in 2011 which was 5.8 billion eggs in comparison to 5.2 billion eggs in 2005.

Table (3): Effect of different years on productive and economic efficiency (Hen/Cycle).

Items	2000-2008	2009-2016	>2016
	Mean±S.E	Mean±S.E	Mean±S.E
Age at production	21.43 ^a ±0.20	18.89 ^c ±0.26	20.69 ^b ±0.17
Total number of production weeks	93.14 ^a ±6.82	87.89 ^a ±9.47	70.23 ^a ±6.88
Total mortality percent	35.73 ^a ±2.94	29.36 ^{ab} ±2.30	20.98 ^b ±3.53
Total feed amount	63.73 ^a ±4.51	60.22 ^a ±6.25	50.28 ^a ±4.33
Total egg number	448.42 ^a ±12.10	450.46 ^a ±45.47	367.71 ^a ±29.85
FCR per total egg mass	2.25 ^a ±0.10	2.18 ^a ±0.02	2.26 ^a ±0.05
FCR per dozen egg	1.69 ^a ±0.08	1.60 ^a ±0.01	1.64 ^a ±0.04
Feed cost	90.35 ^b ±8.00	201.42 ^a ±37.08	262.81 ^a ±23.73
Hen cost	23.43 ^c ±0.61	41.00 ^b ±3.67	58.46 ^a ±0.67
Total veterinary management	3.70 ^c ±0.09	6.88 ^b ±0.76	10.01 ^a ±0.23
Labor	0.42 ^c ±0.04	0.62 ^b ±0.05	0.98 ^a ±0.04
Electricity and water	0.40 ^c ±0.03	0.66 ^b ±0.05	0.99 ^a ±0.02
Rent	1.38 ^c ±0.05	1.56 ^b ±0.04	1.97 ^a ±0.05
Total variable cost	119.67 ^b ±8.56	252.14 ^a ±41.03	335.22 ^a ±24.36
Equipment	0.42 ^c ±0.04	0.64 ^b ±0.05	1.03 ^a ±0.05
Total costs	120.09 ^b ±8.60	252.78 ^a ±41.07	336.25 ^a ±24.40
Egg sale	128.38 ^b ±5.82	288.43 ^a ±52.11	381.68 ^a ±32.36
Hen sale	11.71 ^c ±0.31	20.50 ^b ±1.84	29.23 ^a ±0.33
Total return	140.10 ^b ±6.04	308.93 ^a ±53.71	410.91 ^a ±32.55
Net Profit	20.01 ^b ±3.41	56.15 ^{ab} ±14.48	74.66 ^a ±11.57

Means within the same rows carrying different superscripts are significant at ($P \leq 0.05$) within the same row.

Table (4): Effect of forced molting on productive and economic efficiency (Hen/Cycle).

Items	Non-molting	Molting
	Mean±S.E	Mean±S.E
Age at production	20.37 ^a ±0.30	20.20 ^a ±0.33
Total number of production weeks	65.21 ^b ±3.31	111.70 ^a ±3.07
Total mortality percent	24.28 ^b ±2.66	32.59 ^a ±3.09
Total feed amount	46.56 ^b ±2.19	75.71 ^a ±2.05
Total egg number	351.07 ^b ±16.10	530.29 ^a ±21.85
FCR per total egg mass	2.19 ^b ±0.04	2.30 ^a ±0.05
FCR per dozen egg	1.60 ^b ±0.03	1.72 ^a ±0.04
Feed cost	178.94 ^a ±19.66	246.18 ^a ±42.57
Hen cost	46.11 ^a ±3.51	41.70 ^a ±5.23
Total veterinary management	7.56 ^a ±0.65	7.42 ^a ±1.00
Labor	0.74 ^a ±0.06	0.71 ^a ±0.10
Electricity and water	0.77 ^a ±0.06	0.70 ^a ±0.10
Rent	1.73 ^a ±0.06	1.63 ^a ±0.11
Total variable cost	235.86 ^a ±23.46	298.34 ^a ±48.86
Equipment	0.78 ^a ±0.06	0.74 ^a ±0.11
Total costs	236.64 ^a ±23.52	299.08 ^a ±48.96
Egg sale	261.90 ^a ±27.65	348.03 ^a ±61.67
Hen sale	23.05 ^a ±1.76	20.85 ^a ±2.62
Total return	284.95 ^a ±29.17	368.88 ^a ±64.23
Net Profit	48.31 ^a ±7.88	69.81 ^a ±16.92

Means within the same rows carrying different superscripts are significant at ($P \leq 0.05$).

Mortality percent decreasing with increasing years, showed highest value (35.73%) in 2000 to 2008 and lowest after 2016 (20.98%). While all parameters of economic efficiency including different costs and returns showed a significant difference ($P < 0.05$) and increased gradually with increasing years showed the lowest value in 2000 to 2008 and the highest value after 2016, this results in agreement with Stats SA (2017) reported that Total sales from egg increased at level 6.1% annual increase and culled hens increase annually by 2.8%. Also Ahlam El Nagar and Ibrahim (2007) reported that The value of poultry production (meats and eggs) rose from LE 3.1 billion in 1995/1996 to almost LE 9.7 billion in 2004/2005. Also the prices of poultry decrease between 2005 to 2006 due to Avian influenza disease and consumer demand decrease on poultry products and the high production costs due to Egypt imported ingredient used for feed formulation of poultry as protein concentrated, and feed additives so lead to increase feed costs (Hosny, 2006), feed price was found to be the factor which has the highest negative impact on the profitability while The egg sale price had a high positive

impact on profitability (Altahat et al., 2012 and Farooq et al., 2001b).

Variability in cost components is mainly attributable to management conditions (Farooq et al., 2001a), size of the operation (Ames and Ngemba, 1987 and Kumar and Mahalati, 1998) management conditions and feed efficiency (Elwardany et al., 1998).

3.4. Effect of forced molting on productive and economic efficiency(hen/cycle)

Results in table (4) showed that total number of production weeks, total mortality percent, total feed amount, total egg number and feed conversion ratio showed a significant difference ($P < 0.05$) and higher value found in molting cycles compared to non-molting cycles. These results in agreement with Hassan and Ali (2018) who reported that there is a significant increase in egg production of molting group compared with control group, the positive effect of molting group due to losing of adipose tissue around the female reproductive system and the rest period after the molting process (Mohammed and Ali, 2015), also molting process is effecting on the

reproduction system by Thyroid gland hormones, which result increasing the reserves of nutrients in the body of chickens, and the replacement of feathers. (Pešić et al., 2016) also due to the rejuvenation of reproductive tracts and other digestive organs after the molting procedure (Sapkota et al., 2018).

Regarding to Mortality pattern was higher in molting cycle compared to the regular cycle. This was due to many cases of cannibalism along with many other reasons. Cannibalism was seen due to starvation (Sapkota et al., 2018).

Moreover, feed cost, total variable cost, total cost, return from egg sales, return from hen sales, total return and net profit were higher in molting cycles compared to non-molting cycles but there was non-significant ($P>0.05$). These result in agreement with Altahat et al. (2012) who said that higher length of production cycle, higher egg sale value and higher laying percentage are associated with higher profitability. Also, Sharma and Gupta (2013) found that forced molting provide a tool to improve the production potential of the existing layer flock and as well as the economic efficiency. Also Aygun (2013) and UEP (2016) found that Forced molting is a management tool adopted by poultry farmers to give the rest at the end of a long period of egg production and prolong the productive life of flock to 110 weeks or longer. Moreover the practice of molting continued to increase and spread widely in the most of egg production countries of the world with the time as a tool to renew the spent hens, (Bell, 2003). And the induced molting reduces the production cost compared with the replacement of the flock with younger new flock (Holt, 2003).

The economic benefits of molting are obvious if molted hens are compared to non-molted hens kept to the same age of 109 weeks. Molting hens produced more egg income over pullet and feed cost during the first 52 weeks of production (Flock and Anderson, 2016). Regarding to result of Profit was greater during the molting group in relation to the regular production group, which was caused by lower input costs and a larger number of eggs (Spasic et al., 2011). Regarding to total return was higher in the molting cycle compared to the regular cycle of production. (Pešić et al., 2016).

So the decision of using a force molting program depends on many factors such as,

price of replacement with new flock, egg quality, and egg price, feed cost and employed molting method (Garcia et al., 2001 and Reddy et al., 2008).

From the obtained results we can conclude that for providing maximum output and profitability of the cycle must be managed effectively, molting could improve egg production and profitability of layer farm represented in total return and net profit of layer.

REFERENCES

- Abd El-Wahed, H. M. 1998. The use of sorghum or rice bran in broiler and layer diets with reference to enzyme supplementation. Ph.D. Thesis, Faculty of Agriculture, Fayoum, Cairo University, Egypt.
- Ahlam El Nagar, Ibrahim, A. 2007. Case study of the Egyptian poultry sector. www.fao.org/AG/AGAInfo/home/events/bangkok2007/.../1_6.pdf
- Ali, O. A. E. 2000. Improvement of fan-and-pad Evaporatively cooled poultry houses and study of its effect on production, Ph. D thesis. Univ. of Khartoum–Sudan.
- Altahat, E., AL-Sharafat, A., Altarawneh, M. 2012. Factors Affecting Profitability of Layer Hens Enterprises. *Am. J. Agri. & Biol. Sci.*,7 (1): 106-113.
- Ames, G. C. W., Ngemba, L. M. 1987. Poultry production in Zaire. 1st Edn., Univ. of Georgia, Agricultural Experiment Stations, Athens, pp: 20.
- Amos, T. T. 2006. An Analysis of Backyard Poultry Production in Ondo State, Nigeria. *Intern. J of Poult. Sci.*, 5(3): 247-250.
- Atallah, S.T. 1994. Economic and productive efficiency of veterinary therapy in poultry farms. M.V.Sc. Thesis, Fac. Vet. Med., Alex. Univ., Egypt.
- Atallah, S. T. 2000. Study the economic and productive efficiency of some broil farms in relation to ration constituents. *Minoufyia Vet. J.*,(1) : 69-83.
- Aygun, A. 2013. Effects of force molting on egg shell colour, egg production and quality traits in laying hen. *Revue de Medecine Veterinaire*, 164 (2): 46-51.
- Bell, D.D. 2003. Historical and current molting practices in the US table egg industry. *Poult. Sci.*, (82): 965 – 970.
- Berry, W. D. 2003. The physiology of forced molting. *Poult. sci.*, 82:971-980.
- Dhakal, R., Joshi, H., Karn, R., Bhusal, S., Acharya, B. 2019. Scenario, Challenges and Prospects of Poultry Production in Nepal. *Acta Scientific vet, Sci.* 1.1 (2019): 16-20.
- Elnor, K. O. E. 2006. Layers performance as affected by some environmental factors. MD. Theses. Dep. of Agricultural Engineering. Fac. of Agri. Univ. of Khartoum.
- Elwardany, A. M., Sherif, B. T., Enab, A. A., Abdel-Sami, A. M., Marai, I. F.M. 1998. Some performance traits and abdominal fat contents of three Egyptian indigenous

- laying breeds. 1st int. conf. on Anim. prod. And Hlth. in semi-arid areas, El Aris. Sept. 1: 471-481.
- FAO. 2017. Broiler poultry industry: investment challenges and opportunities, www.medagri.org › group › Egypt Poultry Sector 2017
- FAOSTAT 2012. livestock primary production Data. <http://faostat.fao.org>
- Farooq, M., Main, M. A., Asher, A. 2001b. Factors affecting cost of production and net profit per broiler in the tropics. *J. Livestock Res. Rural Dev.*,13: 11-16.
- Farooq, M., Mian, A., Faisal, S., Durrani, R., Arshad, M. 2001a. Status of broiler breeder stocks in Abbottabad and Mansehra. *Sarhad. J. Agric.*,17: 489-495.
- Farooq, M., Mian, M. A., Durrani, F. R., Syed, M. 2002. Egg production performance of commercial laying hens in Chakwal district, Pakistan. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*. 14 (2).
- Flock, D. K., Anderson, K. R. 2016. Molting of Laying Hens: test results from North Carolina and implications for US and German egg producers. *LOHMANN Information*. Vol. 50(1)12-17.
- Garces, A., Casey, N. H., Horst, P. 2001. Productive performance of naked neck, frizzle and dwarf laying hens under various natural climates and two nutritional treatments. *South African J. of Ani. Sci.* 31(3): 174-180.
- Garcia, E.A., Mendes, A.A. Pizzolante, C.C., Veiga, N. 2001. Morphological changes of laying quails subjected to forced molting. *Brazilian J of Poult. Sci.*, 3: 265 – 273.
- Harms, R. H. 1990. The influence of removing sodium or chloride from the diet of commercial laying hens. *Poult. Sci.* 169:171.
- Hassan, K.H., Ali, W.F. 2018. Effect of force molting on egg production and egg quality traits of broiler breeder hens. *Diyala J. of Agr. Sci.* 10(Special issue): 210-216, 2018.
- Hassanabadi, A., Kermanshahi, H.2007. Effect of force molting on post molt performance of laying hens. *Int. J. of Poult. Sci.*, 6(9): 630-633.
- Holt, P. S. 2003. Molting and Salmonella enterica serovar infection: The problem and some solutions. *Poult. Sci.*, 82: 1008-1010.
- Hosny, F. A. 2006. The Structure and Importance of the Commercial and Village Based Poultry Systems in Egypt. www.fao.org.
- Kumar, V. P., Mahalati, S. 1998. Cost analysis of layer farm in South-West Madhya Pradesh. *Indian J. Poult. Sci.*, 33: 110-112.
- Mashaly, M. M., Hendricks, G. L., Kalama, M. A., Gehad, A.E., Abbas, A. O., Patterson, P. H. 2004. Effect of heat stress on production parameters and immune responses on commercial laying hens. *Poult. Sci.*, 83(6): 889-894.
- McDaniel, B. A. , Aske, D. R. 2000. Egg prices, feed costs and the decision to molt. *Poultry Sci.*, 79:1242-1245.
- Mohammed, H. N., Ali, K. A.2015. Effect of force molting on egg quality traits of broiler breeder hens. *The Iraqi J. of Agr. Sci.*, 46(2): 281-290.
- Moustafa, G. Z., Anwer, W., Badawy, E. M. 2010. Effect of induced molting on performance of Cobb broiler breeders under field condition. *Arch. Geflügelk.*, 74 (2). S. 87- 93.
- Musharaf, N. A. 1992. Broiler chicken production in the hot season. *Trop. Anim. Hlth. And prod.*, 24(1): 14.
- North, M. O. 1984. Layer Management. In *Commercial Chicken Production Manual*. The Avi. Publishing Company. Inc. Westport, Connecticut, 298-321.
- Ojo, S. O. 2003. Productivity and technical efficiency of poultry egg production in Nigeria. *Int. J. of Poult. Sci.*, 2(6): 459-464.
- Okoli, I. C. 2006. Technical Notes, On Animal Management and Health Issues. Tapas Institute.
- Olagunju, F. I. 2007. Cost and Returns on Egg Production in South Western Nigeria. *Res. J. of App. Sci.*, 2(2): 160-164.
- Persia, M.E., Utterback, P.L., Biggs, P.E., Koelkebeck, K.W., Parson, C.M.2003. Interrelationship between environmental temperature and dietary nonphytate phosphorus in laying hens. *Poult. Sci.*, 82 1763-1768.
- Pešić B., Stolić,N., Milošević,B., Spasić,Z. 2016. Molting of broiler breeders conditions for economic justification in continued production. *Eco. of Agr.*,63(1): 61-70.
- Phommasack, O. 2014. A survey of commercial small-scale poultry production systems and nutrient characterization of local feed ingredients in Laos. (M.Sc.), Massey Univ.
- Rafeeq, M., Rashid, N., Awan, M. A., Tariq, M. M., Abbas, F., Ahmed, Z., Taj, I. 2013. Effect of Forced Molting on body characteristics and post-molting egg production performance of Layers in Quetta, Pakistan. *Rev. Bras. Cienc. Avic.*,15(4): 347-352.
- Reddy, K., Malathi, V. and Venkatarami, B.S. Reddy, 2008. Effect of induced molting in male and female line broiler breeder hens by zinc oxide and feed withdrawal methods on post molt performance parameters. *Inter. J. of Poult. Sci.*,7(6):586-593.
- Sankhayan, L. P. 1983. Introduction to farm management. Tata MC- Grow Hill Publishing Company Limited New Delhi.
- Sapkota, S., Shah R., Chetri, D. K., Barsila, S. R.2018. Effect of forced molting on post molt production performance of locally available commercial laying chicken. *J. of Agr. and For. Univ.*, 2:199-204.
- Sharma, P. and V. Gupta. 2013. Induced Moulting in layers – A review. *Agri. Reviews*, 34(2): 137-144.
- Singh, R. K. 2019. Factors & solutions of low egg production in laying birds (commercial layers or backyard poultry):. *THE POULTRY ENCYCLOPAEDIA*.
- Soliman, S.S.A. (1985): Economical analysis production for consumption, prices and pricing of poultry in Egypt. Ph.D. Thesis, Fac. of Agri., University of Alexandria, Egypt.
- Spasić, Z., Milošević, B., Pešić, B., Ćirić, S., Samardžić, S., Omerović, I., Stolić, N. 2011. Economic justification for double hybridization of light line hybrids in economic crisis. *Eco. of Agr.* 57:154- 161.
- SPSS. 2004. Statistical Package for Social Sciences. Release 16.0.1 version. SPSS Inc.
- Stats, S. A. 2017. South African Poultry Association 2017 industry profile.

- Steel, R. G. D., Torrie, J. H. 1981. Principles and procedures of statistics; Biometrical approach. 2nd. Ed. McGraw-Hill, Singapore.
- Strong, S. M., Wolanowski, A. M. 2012. A queueing model for egg price determination. *Aust. J. of Agr. & Resource Economics*, 25(2);170-175.
- Tanko, L., Aji, D. A. 2017. Comparative analysis of economic efficiency of broiler and egg production enterprises in niger state, nigeria. *Asi. J. of Sci. and Tec.*, 5(2): 106-113.
- UEP, United Egg Producers, 2016. *Animal Husbandry Guidelines for U.S. Egg Laying Flocks*. Edition 2016.
- Yogeshpriya, S. 2015. Seasonal studies on egg production in giriraja birds under intensive system of rearing. *Int. J. of Food, Agr Vet. Sci.*,5(3):95-98.